
OJ/S S130
09/07/2019
319772-2019-EN

- - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 4

09/07/2019 S130
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:319772-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML

Slovakia-Trnava: Administrative development project services
2019/S 130-319772

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Mesto Trnava
00313114
Trhová 3
Trnava
917 71
Slovakia
Contact person: Ing. Miroslav Lalík
Telephone:  +421 915972143
E-mail: miroslav.lalik@trnava.sk 
NUTS code: SK021
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.trnava.sk

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: samospráva

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Plán udržateľnej mobility krajského mesta Trnava a jeho funkčného územia
Reference number: UtVO/1555/2019/Lí

II.1.2) Main CPV code
75112100

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Predmet zákazky pozostáva z funkčných celkov:
— Plán udržateľnej mobility (PUM)

mailto:miroslav.lalik@trnava.sk
www.trnava.sk


OJ/S S130
09/07/2019
319772-2019-EN

- - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 4

09/07/2019 S130
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 4

— Plánu dopravnej obslužnosti (ďalej len PDO)
— Strategické environmentálne hodnotenie (ďalej len SEA
— Plán implementácie a monitoringu Plánu udržateľnej mobility

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 715 462.50 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
79300000
72222200

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: SK021
Main site or place of performance:
Mesto Trnava, Hlavná 1, 917 71, SLOVENSKÁ REPUBLIKA

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Predmet zákazky pozostáva z funkčných celkov:
— Plán udržateľnej mobility (PUM)
— Plánu dopravnej obslužnosti (ďalej len PDO)
— Strategické environmentálne hodnotenie (ďalej len SEA
— Plán implementácie a monitoringu Plánu udržateľnej mobility
Presnejšie bol predmet zákazky špecifikovaný v súťažných podkladoch, v prílohe č. 1.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Obstarávanie sa týka projektu a/alebo programu financovaného z fondov Európskej únie: Áno
Číslo projektu alebo referenčné číslo: IROP-POI-SC121-2016-9

II.2.14) Additional information
Zákazka bude financovaná formou poskytnutia nenávratného finančného príspevku z operačného programu:
Integrovaným regionálnym operačným programom 2014-2020 v zmysle rozhodnutia Ministerstva
pôdohospodárstva a rozvoja vidieka SR zo dňa 16.2.2017 a to vo výške 95 %.
Kód výzvy: IROPPOI-SC121-2016-9
Prioritná os: 1 Bezpečná a ekologická doprava v regiónoch
Špecifický cieľ: 1.2.1 Zvyšovanie atraktivity a konkurencieschopnosti verejnej osobnej dopravy
Verejný obstarávateľ Mesto Trnava poskytne 5 % mieru spolufinancovania z vlastných zdrojov.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure



OJ/S S130
09/07/2019
319772-2019-EN

- - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 4

09/07/2019 S130
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 4

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 055-121745

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
02/07/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
AF-Cityplan s.r.o.
47307218
Magistrů 1275/13
Praha 4
140 00
Czechia
Telephone:  +420 603193168
E-mail: vera.bohuslavova@afconsult.com 
NUTS code: CZ01
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Ekola group, spol. s r.o.
63981378
Mistrovská 4/558
Praha 10
108 00
Czechia
Telephone:  +421 274784927
E-mail: ekola@ekolagroup.cz 
NUTS code: CZ01
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 608 900.00 EUR

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:121745-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML
mailto:vera.bohuslavova@afconsult.com
mailto:ekola@ekolagroup.cz


OJ/S S130
09/07/2019
319772-2019-EN

- - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 4

09/07/2019 S130
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

- - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 4

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Value excluding VAT: 259 232.00 EUR
Proportion: 43 %
Short description of the part of the contract to be subcontracted:
— zaistenie prieskumov podľa zmluvy, plán dopravnej obslužnosti

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Úrad pre verejné obstarávanie
Ružová dolina 10, P.O.Box 98
Bratislava
820 05
Slovakia
Telephone:  +421 250264176
Fax:  +421 250264219
Internet address: http://www.uvo.gov.sk

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Úrad pre verejné obstarávanie
Ružová dolina 10, P.O.Box 98
Bratislava
820 05
Slovakia
Telephone:  +421 250264176
Fax:  +421 250264219
Internet address: http://www.uvo.gov.sk

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
04/07/2019

http://www.uvo.gov.sk
http://www.uvo.gov.sk

